
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Supreme Court

Suffolk County

No. SJC-13559

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, YESSENIA ALFARO, FRANCIS X. CALLAHAN,
JR., MELODY CUNNINGHAM, ADAM KASZYNSKI, KATIE MURPHY,
JULIET SCHOR and ALCIBIADES VEGA, JR.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

– against –

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Defendants/Appellees,

– and –

CHARLES ELLISON, ABIGAIL KENNEDY HARRIGAN,
BRIAN GITSCHER, DANIEL SVIRSKY, SEAN ROGERS,
CAITLIN DONOVAN, BRENDAN JOYCE, TROY MCHENRY,
KIM AHERN and CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBETT,

Intervenors/Appellees.

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

AMIRA MATTAR (*pro hac vice*
forthcoming)
JOHN BONIFAZ (BBO # 562478)
BEN CLEMENTS (BBO # 555802)
COURTNEY HOSTETLER (BBO # 683307)
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
Amicus Curiae
48 North Pleasant Street, Suite 304
Amherst, Massachusetts 01002
(617) 244-0234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	7
Interest of Proposed <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	8
Background	8
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	13
I. This Court has strictly construed the related-subjects requirement to prevent “selfish interests” from manipulating the art. 48 process.....	13
A. The drafters of art. 48 predicted that “selfish interests” would manipulate the petition process.....	13
B. The drafters of art. 48 identified well-financed corporate actors as those “selfish interests” most likely to manipulate the petition process.....	15
C. The drafters created the related-subjects rule to prevent “selfish interests” from manipulating the petition process, which this Court strictly construes.....	16
II. The Petitions violate the art. 48 relatedness requirement	18
A. The Petitions contain unrelated, confusing, and misleading provisions.....	18
B. The Petitions are motivated by the “selfish interests” of Network Companies, each of which is owned in substantial part by powerful foreign entities or foreign governments	23
C. The Network Companies have the financial capacity to spend record-level amounts of money to pass the Petitions.....	27
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Albano v. Attorney General</i> , 437 Mass. 156 (2002)	22
<i>Buckley v. Secretary of Commonwealth</i> , 371 Mass. 195 (1976)	13, 30
<i>Carney v. Attorney General</i> , 447 Mass. 218 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Koussa v. Attorney General</i> , 489 Mass. 823 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 638 (2016)	21
<i>Massachusetts Teachers Ass’n v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 384 Mass. 209 (1981)	17, 22
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 422 Mass. 1212 (1996)	17
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8	27
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(b).....	26
Mass. Const., art. 48, II, § 3	12, 16
G.L. c. 149.....	23
G.L. c. 149 s. 3	21
G.L. c. 149 s. 5	21
G.L. c. 149 s. 21	21
G.L. c. 149 s. 22	21
G.L. c. 149 s. 47	21
G.L. c. 149 s. 49	21
G.L. c. 149 s. 51	21

G.L. c. 149 s. 51A	21
G.L. c. 149 s. 52	21
G.L. c. 149 s. 106	21
G.L. c. 149 s. 148	21
G.L. c. 151	23
G.L. c. 151 s. 1a	21
G.L. c. 151A	23
G.L. c. 152	23
2 Debates in the Massachusetts Constitution Convention 1917-1918	<i>passim</i>
<i>2012–2024 Contributions and Expenditures</i> , Office of Campaign and Political Finance, https://ocpf.us/Reports/SearchItems?pageSize=50&currentIndex=1&sortField=amount&sortDirection=DESC&searchTypeCategory=A&startDate=1/1/2012&endDate=1/1/2024&filerCpflD=0	28
<i>2021 Contributions and Expenditures</i> , Office of Campaign and Political Finance, https://ocpf.us/Reports/SearchItems?pageSize=50&currentIndex=1&sortField=amount&sortDirection=DESC&searchTypeCategory=A&startDate=1/1/2021&endDate=12/31/2021&filerCpflD=0	28
<i>2021 Year-end Report (8/3/2021-12/31/2021) Flexibility and Benefits for Massachusetts Drivers</i> , Office of Campaign and Political Finance, https://ocpf.us/Reports/DisplayReport?menuHidden=true&id=838598	27, 28
<i>2022 Contributions and Expenditures</i> , Office of Campaign and Political Finance, https://ocpf.us/Reports/SearchItems?pageSize=50&currentIndex=1&sortField=amount&sortDirection=DESC&searchTypeCategory=A&startDate=1/1/2022&endDate=12/31/2022&filerCpflD=0	29
<i>2022 Dissolution Report (1/1/2022 -9/9/2022) Flexibility and Benefits for Massachusetts Drivers</i> , Office of Campaign and Political Finance, https://ocpf.us/Reports/DisplayReport?menuHidden=true&id=848805	28

<i>2023 Contributions and Expenditures</i> , Office of Campaign and Political Finance, https://ocpf.us/Reports/SearchItems?pageSize=50&currentIndex=1&sortField=amount&sortDirection=DESC&searchTypeCategory=A&startDate=1/1/2023&endDate=12/31/2023&filerCpflD=0	26, 29
<i>2023 Year-end Report (8/1/2023-12/31/2023) Flexibility and Benefits for Massachusetts Drivers</i> , Office of Campaign and Political Finance, https://ocpf.us/Reports/DisplayReport?menuHidden=true&id=914163	25, 29
Coates IV et al., <i>Quantifying Institutional Block Ownership, Domestic and Foreign, at Publicly Traded U.S. Corporations</i> , Harvard L. Sch. John M. Olin Ctr. Discussion Paper No. 888, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2857957 (last revised Dec. 20, 2016).....	24
<i>DoorDash</i> , CNBC, https://www.cnbc.com/quotes/DASH?qsearchterm= (last visited Apr. 25, 2024)	25
GIC PRIVATE LIMITED, https://www.gic.com.sg/ (last visited Apr. 25, 2024).....	25
<i>Instacart</i> , CNBC, https://www.cnbc.com/quotes/CART?tab=ownership (last visited Apr. 25, 2024)	25, 27
Kohli, <i>The median Uber and Lyft driver in Mass. makes \$12.82 an hour, report finds</i> , Boston Globe (Oct. 17, 2023), https://www.bostonglobe.com/2023/10/17/business/uber-lyft-drivers-massachusetts-minimum-wage/	20
<i>Lyft</i> , CNBC, https://www.cnbc.com/quotes/LYFT?tab=ownership (last visited Apr. 25, 2024)	25
Lyft, <i>Understanding Driver Earnings & Expenses</i> (Feb. 6, 2024), https://www.lyft.com/blog/posts/driver-net-earnings	9, 20
Manthey, <i>Pop. 22: Rideshare-driver measure is most expensive in California history</i> , ABC7 News (Nov. 30, 2020), https://abc7.com/22-california-prop-2020-ca-what-is/7585005/	30
Mass.gov, Dep’t of Indus. Accidents, <i>Learn About Workers’ Compensation Benefits</i> , https://www.mass.gov/info-details/learn-about-workers-compensation-benefits#temporary-total-incapacity-benefits	10, 20

Newcomer, <i>The Inside Story of How Uber Got Into Business with the Saudi Arabian Government</i> , Bloomberg (Nov. 3, 2018), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-11-03/the-inside-story-of-how-uber-got-into-business-with-the-saudi-arabian-government	26
Public Investment Fund, <i>Who We Are</i> , https://www.pif.gov.sa/en/who-we-are/ (last visited Apr. 25, 2024)	26
<i>Procedural Requirements and Resubmission Thresholds under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 66,458 (Dec. 4, 2019)	26-27
<i>Procedural Requirements and Resubmission Thresholds Under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 70,240 (Nov. 4, 2020)	27
Rosenthal & Burke, <i>Who’s Left to Tax? US Taxation of Corporations and Their Shareholders</i> , URBAN-BROOKINGS TAX POLICY CTR. (Oct. 27, 2020)	24
Skelton, <i>It’s no wonder hundreds of millions have been spent on Prop. 22. A lot is at stake</i> , Los Angeles Times (Oct. 16, 2020), https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-10-16/skelton-proposition-22-uber-lyft-independent-contractors	30
Stout & Hilliard, <i>Lyft makes the largest one-time political donation in Massachusetts history, fueling gig worker ballot fight</i> , Boston Globe (Jan. 18, 2022), https://www.bostonglobe.com/2022/01/18/metro/lyft-makes-largest-one-time-political-donation-massachusetts-history-fueling-gig-worker-ballot-fight/	28
Stout, <i>Uber and allies pump \$7 million into potential ride-share ballot questions this fall</i> , Boston Globe (Jan. 22, 2024), https://www.bostonglobe.com/2024/01/22/metro/uber-lyft-instacart-ballot-questions-donations/	27
Uber, CNBC, https://www.cnbc.com/quotes/UBER?tab=ownership (last visited Apr. 25, 2024)	26
Vaughan, <i>Global Power of ExxonMobil Spotlited in New Coll Book</i> , Reuters (Apr. 27, 2012), https://www.reuters.com/article/books-exxonmobil-idUSL2E8FQP6B20120427/	24
